EarthLink Carrier, LLC

PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 1

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST

State Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge

Bill Date Period Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge
January 1, 2000 + 2.5641%

Metropolitan Commuter Transportation District Tax Surcharge

January 1, 1997 + 0.5986%

Schools and Libraries Discount Program

A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount

Operator Assisted Services

B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged	Urban	Rural
	<u>Discount</u>	Discount
% of students eligible for		
national school lunch program		
< 1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 1 Leaf: 2

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

Directory Assistance Rate

1. Per Call Charge

Charge per DA call

\$1.10

2. Directory Assistance Call Completion

Per Call Completion requested: \$0.45

Per Minute Rate:

The per minute rate shall be the per minute rate of the 1+ plan the Customer is subscribed to or enrolled in at the time of the call.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/20/2012 Received: 11/20/2012

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

Addendum Type: Price List PSC No. 1 – Telephone Addendum Number: 1 Effective Date: December 20, 2012 Leaf: 3

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

IFN One Plus Service

Not applicable A. Installation Charge:

B. Monthly Access: \$0.00 C. Minimum Billing Increment: 1 minute Additional Billing Increment: D. whole minutes

E. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Per Minute Rates:

	Day		Evening		Night	
Mileage	First	Add'l	First	Add'l	First	Add'l
Range	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes
All	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum Number: 1

Leaf: 4

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

IFN One Plus Service (Cont'd.)

F. Other:

TDD Discount

A telephone toll message which is communicated using a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) by or to properly certified hearing or speech impaired persons or properly certified business establishments or individuals equipped with TDDs for communication with hearing or speech impaired persons will receive, upon request, credit on charges for all intrastate toll calls placed between TDDs. The credit will be limited to usage charges and will be given on a subsequent bill.

TDD Discount: 50%

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 1

Leaf: 5 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

IFN Travel Service

A. Installation Charge: Not applicable

B. Monthly Access: \$0.00
C. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds
D. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

E. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.3000	\$0.3000	\$0.3000

Per call initiation charge: \$1.20

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

PSC No. 1 – Telephone

Effective Date: December 20, 2012

Addendum Type: Price List

Addendum Number: 1

Leaf: 6 Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

IFN Operator Services

The use of the Company's Operator Services allows Customer to select from the special call handling or billing arrangements specified below. Call, rates, charges, and applicable service charges will be assessed to the call originator, the called party's telephone number or a third party's telephone number based upon the call type (i.e., operator dialed, collect, third party billed, or Customer dialed credit card billed, without the use of an operator's assistance) initiated by the call originator and the appropriate acknowledgement of other parties, where applicable.

A. Intrastate Usage Charges:

	D	ay	Eve	ning	Ni	ght
Mileage	First	Add'l	First	Add'l	First	Add'l
Range	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes
All	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000	\$0.9000

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/20/2012 Received: 11/20/2012

EarthLink Carrier, LLC

Addendum Type: Price List PSC No. 1 – Telephone Addendum Number: 1 Effective Date: December 20, 2012 Leaf: 7

Revision: 0

Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

IFN Operator Services (Cont'd.)

B. Operator Charges:

The following shall be in addition to the usage charge described above and based on the Operator Service used:

TYPE OF SERVICE	PER CALL
	CHARGE
Station to Station:	
Customer Dialed Calling Card (0+)	\$4.50
Operator Assist Calling Card (0+)	\$4.99
Operator Assist Calling Card (0-)	\$4.50
Collect (0+)	\$5.99
Collect (0-)	\$7.50
Third Party (0+)	\$6.99
Third Party (0-)	\$7.99
Person to Person:	
(0+)	\$11.50
(0-)	\$11.50